

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1774 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 4463 & 4464 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

Puran Singh & Anr. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 7151 OF 2013

(condonation of delay in filing special leave petition)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 9401 OF 2010

Sri Ganesh @ Gautam Saini & Anr. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.) No. 1774 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th February, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Shri Garg, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that there is every possibility of the matter being settled between the parties.

Keeping in view the aforesaid statement made by the learned counsel, for the present, we direct the petitioner(s) to deposit a sum of Rs.20,000/- with the Registry of this Court within a week's time from today, towards the expenses of the respondent No.2.

Delay in filing the S.L.P. is condoned.

In case the petitioner(s) deposits the aforesaid amount, the Registry shall issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioners are granted interim protection until

further orders.

P.T.O.

:2:

The Registry will pay the amount so deposited to the said respondent, if she approaches them for such payment.

Ordered accordingly."

It is submitted that upon depositing a sum of Rs.20,000/- towards the expenses of Respondent No.2 by the Counsel for the Petitioners (within time), Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents by registered post A.D. on 11th March, 2013.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2.

A. D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

Neither A. D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent Nos.1 and 4.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 22nd November, 2013 when the following order was passed :

"The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the notice has been served on the first respondent through its Standing Counsel Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary and proof filed on 1st November, 2013. Office is directed to verify and put up.

List the matter on 6.1.2014."

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State on 28th November, 2013 but service of notice on Respondent No.4 is incomplete, however he is Petitioner in connected Criminal Misc. Petition No. 7151 of 2013 and is represented by Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Advocate.

It is further submitted that an application for withdrawal of Rs.20,000/- deposited pursuant to the above quoted order. The amount in question is being under process for payment to Respondent No.2.

:3:

Criminal Misc. Petition No. 7151 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matter along with SLP(Crl.) No. 1774 of 2013."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has on 9th November, 2013 filed an application for stay and Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State. The unregistered application for stay is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 11th December, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matter on 13.12.2013."

Accordingly, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of December, 2013.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Advocate
3. Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Advocate
4. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR