

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1774/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 03/09/2012 in CRLMA No.28143/2012,  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

PURAN SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay,exemption from filing c/c of  
the impugned order and office report)

WITH SLP(CRL.)...CRLMP NO. 7151 of 2013

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 13/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The accused-petitioners are before us inter alia calling  
in question the order passed by the High Court of Allahabad in  
Criminal Miscellaneous Application No. 28143 of 2012, dated  
03.09.2012.

The accused-petitioners being aggrieved by the orders  
passed by the learned Sessions Judge, Moradabad in confirming the

order passed by the learned Magistrate for issuing summons to the accused-petitioners had approached the High Court by filing petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (for short, "the Code").

The High Court by the impugned order has directed the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre and it further directed that after receipt of the report from the Medication Centre, the case would be decided on its own merits.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

It appears that private respondents are not interested in settling the matter before the Mediation Centre. If that is so, we now direct the High Court to decide the petition filed by the petitioners under Section 482 of the Code on merits after affording an opportunity of hearing to both the parties.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of accordingly.

	[ Charanjeet Kaur ]		[ Vinod Kulvi ]	
Court Master		Asstt. Registrar		